companies, to make investment decisions and to evaluate a company�s ability to meet its debt service requirements. We
caution investors that amounts presented in accordance with our definitions of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA may
not be comparable to similar measures disclosed by other companies because not all companies calculate EBITDA
and Adjusted EBITDA in the same manner. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are not measurements of financial
performance under GAAP. Pro forma EBITDA and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA reflect EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA, respectively, after giving effect to the Talen Transactions.

A reconciliation of pro forma EBITDA and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA to pro forma income (loss) from continuing
operations after income taxes determined in accordance with GAAP is provided below (See �Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Information� for information on the �Pro Forma Adjustments� and �Pro Forma
Condensed Combined� amounts):

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 33

18

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2014
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined (a)

Talen
Energy
Supply

RJS
Power

Income (Loss) from continuing operations after income taxes $ 187 $ (55) $ (21) $ 111
Interest expense (b) 124 110 (19) 215
Income taxes 116 (52) 64
Depreciation and amortization (c) 329 90 (63) 356

EBITDA $ 756 $ 145 $ (155) $ 746
Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative contracts (d) (17) 64 47
Raven acquisition adjustments (e) 20 20
Non-cash compensation expense (f) 18 15 33
Separation benefits (g) 33 33
Mechanical contracting and engineering subsidiary revenue
adjustment (h) (17) (17)
Gain from NDT fund (26) (26)
Other (i) 12 2 14

Adjusted EBITDA $ 759 $ 246 $ (155) $ 850

(a) Reflects the impact of divesting all of the generating facilities identified in both approved mitigation
packages to satisfy the FERC Order, including the Sapphire asset portfolio. See �The Talen
Transactions�Mitigation Plans� for information on such divestitures.

(b) RJS Power includes a $36 million charge for the write-off of unamortized debt discount and deferred
financing costs, on RJS Power�s then outstanding debt, in connection with the issuance of the 2019 Senior
Notes.

(c) Talen Energy Supply includes $32 million of ARO accretion that is recognized in �Other operation and
maintenance� on the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income included under �Unaudited Pro

[…]

expense included in general and administrative expenses on its consolidated and combined statement of
operations.

(g) In June, 2014, Talen Energy Supply�s largest IBEW local ratified a new three-year labor agreement. In
connection with the new agreement, estimated bargaining unit one-time voluntary retirement benefits were
recorded. In addition, in 2014, Talen Energy Supply recorded separation benefits related to the anticipated
spinoff transaction.

(h) In 2014, Talen Energy Supply recorded $17 million to �Energy-related businesses� revenues on the Statement
of Income to the audited consolidated financial statements of Talen Energy Supply to correct an error related
to prior periods and the timing of revenue recognition for a mechanical contracting and engineering
subsidiary. See Note 1 to the audited consolidated financial statements of Talen Energy Supply included
elsewhere in this prospectus for additional information.

(i) Primarily includes OCI amortization on non-active derivative positions.

Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined (a)

Talen
Energy

RJS
Power

Six Months
Ended
June 30,
2015

Three Months
Ended

March 31,
2015

Two Months
Ended
May 31,
2015

Six
Months
Ended
June 30,
2015

Income (Loss) from continuing operations after
income taxes $ 121 $ (13) $ (30) $ 33 $ 111
Interest expense 91 18 12 (16) 105
Income taxes 10 (8) 2
Depreciation and amortization (b) 181 23 16 (33) 187

EBITDA $ 403 $ 28 $ (2) $ (24) $ 405
Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative contracts (c) (53) 13 (11) (51)
Raven acquisition adjustments (d) 8 6 14
Stock-based compensation expense (e) 40 (25) 15
Separation benefits (f) 2 2
TSA cost 5 5
Corette closure costs (g) 4 4
Terminated derivative contracts (h) (13) (13)
(Gain) loss from NDT funds (10) (10)
Revenue adjustment (i) 7 7
RJS acquisition transaction costs 5 (5)
Restructuring costs (j) 10 (10)
Other (i) 7 7

Adjusted EBITDA $ 407 $ 49 $ (7) $ (64) $ 385

(a)

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 37

Reflects the impact of divesting all of the generating facilities identified in both approved mitigation
packages to satisfy the FERC Order, including the Sapphire asset portfolio. See �The Talen
Transactions�Mitigation Plans� for information on such divestitures.

(b) Talen Energy includes $17 million of ARO accretion that is recognized in �Other operation and maintenance�
on the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income included under �Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Information.�

(c) Represents non-cash change in the fair value of derivative instruments that have been included in Talen

[…]

dates indicated, or the future consolidated results of operations or financial position of Talen Energy.

The following pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with:

� the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial information;

� the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Talen Energy as of and for the period ended
June 30, 2015 and the audited consolidated financial statements of Talen Energy Supply as of and for the
period ended December 31, 2014, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus; and

� the unaudited consolidated and combined financial statements of RJS Power as of and for the period ended
March 31, 2015 and the audited consolidated and combined financial statements of RJS Power as of and for

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 93

the period ended December 31, 2014, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

51

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(Millions of dollars)

June 30, 2015

Talen Energy

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2a)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Entity

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 352 $ 1,840 $ 2,192
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 109 (1) 108
Accounts receivable 297 297
Unbilled revenues 138 138
Fuel, materials and supplies 481 (9) 472
Prepayments 38 38
Price risk management assets 803 803
Assets of discontinued operations 394 (394)
Other current assets 9 9

Total Current Assets 2,621 1,436 4,057

Investments
Nuclear plant decommissioning trust funds 958 958
Other investments 27 27

Total Investments 985 985

Property, Plant and Equipment, net
Property, plant and equipment 14,511 (1,091) 13,420
Less accumulated depreciation 6,348 (151) 6,197

Property, plant and equipment, net 8,163 (940) 7,223

Other Noncurrent Assets
Goodwill (Note 3) 470 (214) 256
Other intangibles 304 (3) 301
Price risk management assets 232 232
Other noncurrent assets 87 (17) 70

Total Other Noncurrent Assets 1,093 (234) 859

Total Assets $ 12,862 $ 262 $ 13,124

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 95

See accompanying Unaudited Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

52

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(Millions of dollars)

June 30, 2015

Talen Energy

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2a)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Entity

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities
Long-term debt due within one year $ 884 $ (4) $ 880
Accounts payable 281 281
Taxes 39 348 387
Interest 49 49
Price risk management liabilities 761 761
Liabilities of discontinued operations 18 (18)
Other current liabilities 264 (49) 215

Total Current Liabilities 2,296 277 2,573

Long-term Debt 3,175 (43) 3,132
Deferred Credits and Other Noncurrent Liabilities
Deferred income taxes 1,509 (75) 1,434
Price risk management liabilities 199 199
Asset retirement obligations 474 (2) 472
Other deferred credits and noncurrent liabilities 383 (17) 366

Total Deferred Credits and Other Noncurrent Liabilities 2,565 (94) 2,471

Stockholders� Equity
Additional paid in capital 4,719 4,719
Earnings reinvested 90 122 212
Accumulated other comprehensive income 17 17

Total Equity 4,826 122 4,948

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 12,862 $ 262 $ 13,124

See accompanying Unaudited Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

53

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

(Unaudited)

(Millions of dollars)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
RJS Power

Talen
Energy

3
Months
Ended

March 31,
2015

2 Months
Ended
May 31,
2015

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Entity

Operating Revenues
Unregulated wholesale energy $ 1,209 $ 231 $ 108 $ (221)(a) $ 1,327
Unregulated retail energy 554 554
Energy-related businesses 248 248

Total Operating Revenues 2,011 231 108 (221) 2,129

Operating Expenses
Operation
Fuel 551 139 60 (100)(a) 650
Energy purchases 290 290
Other operation and maintenance 531 59 49 (96)(a)(b)(c)(e) 543
Depreciation 164 23 16 (33)(a)(c) 170
Taxes, other than income 30 6 4 (1)(a) 39
Energy-related businesses 233 233

Total Operating Expenses 1,799 227 129 (230) 1,925

Operating Income (Loss) 212 4 (21) 9 204
Other Income (Expense)�net 10 1 3 14
Interest Expense 91 18 12 (16)(a)(f) 105

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations Before Income Taxes 131 (13) (30) 25 113
Income Taxes 10 (8)(a)(g) 2

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations After Income Taxes
Attributable to Stockholders $ 121 $ (13) $ (30) $ 33 $ 111

Pro Forma Earnings Per Share:
Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations After Income Taxes Available

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 98

to Common Stockholders:
Basic and Diluted (1) $ 0.86
Pro forma Weighted-Average Shares
Outstanding (in thousands):
Basic and Diluted (1) 128,499

(1) Pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share and pro forma weighted-average basic and diluted shares
outstanding for the six months ended June 30, 2015 reflect the number of shares of common stock that were
issued upon completion of the spinoff and Combination. Basic and diluted earnings per share were calculated by
dividing Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations After Income Taxes Attributable to Stockholders by the pro
forma weighted-average shares outstanding.

See accompanying Unaudited Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

54

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

(Unaudited)

(Millions of dollars)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Talen
Energy
Supply

RJS
Power

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Entity

Operating Revenues
Unregulated wholesale energy $ 1,892 $ 1,045 $ (646)(a) $ 2,291
Unregulated retail energy 1,243 1,243
Energy-related businesses 601 601

Total Operating Revenues 3,736 1,045 (646) 4,135

Operating Expenses
Operation
Fuel 1,196 577 (326)(a) 1,447
Energy purchases 209 (1)(a) 208
Other operation and maintenance 1,007 305 (163)(a)(b)(c) 1,149
Depreciation 297 90 (63)(a)(c) 324
Taxes, other than income 57 21 (2)(a) 76
Energy-related businesses 573 573

Total Operating Expenses 3,339 993 (555) 3,777

Operating Income (Loss) 397 52 (91) 358
Other Income (Expense)�net 30 3 (1)(a) 32
Interest Expense 124 110 (19)(a)(d) 215

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Before
Income Taxes 303 (55) (73) 175
Income Taxes 116 (52)(a)(g) 64

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations After
Income Taxes Attributable to Stockholders $ 187 $ (55) $ (21) $ 111

Pro Forma Earnings Per Share:
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations After
Income Taxes Available to Common Stockholders:
Basic and Diluted (1) $ 0.86
Pro forma Weighted-Average Shares Outstanding
(in thousands):

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 100

Basic and Diluted (1) 128,499

(1) Pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share and pro forma weighted-average basic and diluted shares
outstanding for the year ended December 31, 2014 reflect the number of shares of common stock that were issued
upon completion of the spinoff and Combination. Basic and diluted earnings per share were calculated by